
























 
 
 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2013-____ 
 

Award Sheriff’s Annex repair contract 
 
 WHEREAS, various portions of the Sheriff’s Annex Building located on County Trunk N 
have suffered from accumulated water damage over many years requiring reconstruction to replace 
the deteriorated portions and installation of a new exterior moisture barrier, insulation and metal 
siding, and 
 
 WHEREAS, $370,000 was allocated for this project in the 2013 budget, and 
 
 WHEREAS, bids were sought with the following results: 
 
Contractor Base Bid Alternate Bids Alternate Bids Alternate Bids 
   AB-01 AB-02 AB-03 
  Drain Tile System Wall Reinforcing New Windows 
      
 
J. H. Findorff  $332,000 $47,200 $3,800 $ 11,600 
   & Son, Inc. 
Madison, WI 
 
Tri-North Builders, $386,000 $36,000 $3,000 $  8,800 
   Inc. 
Fitchburg, WI  
 
 AND WHEREAS, engineering in the amount of $23,900, asbestos remediation in the 
amount of $17,000, and miscellaneous costs in the amount of $1,500, added to the base bid of 
$332,000 yields a total of $374,400, and 
 
 WHEREAS, because Alternate AB-02 needs to be completed at the same time as masonry 
repair in addition to the $4,400 shortage, the Finance Committee has authorized transferring $8,200 
from the Contingency Fund to the Capital Projects Fund to pay for this work, and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Infrastructure Committee recommends awarding the contract to the low 
bidder, J.H. Findorff & Sons, Inc., in the base amount of $332,00 plus $3,800 for Alternate Bid AB-
02 for a total of $335,800, 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County Administrator is authorized to 
contract with J. H. Findorff & Son, Inc. in the amount of $335,800 for structural repair, residing and 
wall reinforcement for the Sheriff’s Annex Building. 



 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Administrator may approve change orders 
accepting AB-01 and AB-03 in the total amount of $58,800 if funded by the Finance Committee 
from available contingent funds. 
 
 
Fiscal Note:  The total costs for this project, including the base bid and Alternate AB-02 are 
provided for between the original budgeted amount of $370,000 and the $8,200 Contingent Fund 
transfer totaling $378,200. If the Finance Committee approves funds, the contract may increase by 
up to $58,800. 
 
 
       AYES ________ 
 
       NOES ________ 
 
       ABSTAIN _____ 
 
       ABSENT ______ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Requested by 
Infrastructure Committee 08-13-13 
 
Phil Ristow:  08-13-13; 08-14-13 










































	AGENDA

	7a Treasurer's Report

	7b Letter from Sensenbrenner

	7c Notice of Public Hearing

	11a Zoning Report

	11b Amend Zoning Ordinance

	12a Ordinance - Reporting Absences

	12b Resolution - Clean Energy

	13a Resolution - Deferred Comp

	14A Resolution - Sheriff Annex

	14b Resolution - Demo of Countryside

	14c Resolution - Professional Services - Highway Facility

	14d Resolution - Approve new Highway Department Facility

	15a Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan Public Hearing

	15b Resolution Natural Hazar
ds Mitigation Plan
	16a 
Quirk Foundation donation 

